Net fee and commission income 236.6 0.0 173.3 375.8

Equity-accounted companies -9.7 349.4 0.0 345.8

TOTAL INCOME 723.9 340.8 576.8 1,607.2

Labour costs -120.5 -4.4 -115.3 -228.2

Administrative expenses -73.3 -2.0 -156.9 -220.1

OPERATING COSTS -193.8 -6.4 -272.2 -448.3

Loan loss provisions -19.2 0.0 -171.3 -190.5

Provisions for other financial assets -4.2 0.0 0.0 -4.2

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 506.7 334.4 133.3 964.2

Income tax for the period -115.3 1.5 -64.5 -173.2

Minority interest -7.8 0.0 0.0 -7.7

NET PROFIT 383.6 335.9 68.8 783.3

Treasury funds¹ 8,442.5 0.0 1,526.7 9,788.8

AFS securities¹ 3,588.9 50.1 772.5 4,297.6

Equity investments¹ 133.7 2,516.7 0.1 2,705.4

Loans and advances to customers¹ 26,440.8 n.m. 7,264.8 30,205.4

of which to Group companies 3,408.8 n.m. n.m. 0.0

Funding¹ -34,889.7 -259.8 -8,784.1 -40,195.4

No. of staff 811 n.m. 2,369* 3,083

¹  Does not include Linea.

*  Includes 97 staff employed by Banca Esperia pro-forma, not included in the Group total .

10

Corporate & Investment Banking

€m

9 mths to
31/3/08 6 mths to

31/12/08
9 mths to
31/3/09

Y.o.Y.

pro-forma chg.

Profit-and-loss figures

Net interest income  242.3 177.8 276.0 13.9%

Net trading income  254.7 168.4 261.3 2.6%

Net fee and commission income  236.6 122.6 227.2 -4.0%

Share in profits earned by equity-accounted companies  -9.7 0.0 -14.3 47.4%

TOTAL INCOME  723.9 468.8 750.2 3.6%

Labour costs  -120.5 -92.8 -134.7 11.8%

Administrative expenses  -73.3 -47.6 -70.3 -4.1%

OPERATING COSTS  -193.8 -140.4 -205.0 5.8%

Loan loss provisions -19.2 -66.9 -104.2 n.m.

Provisions for other financial assets  -4.2 -73.6 -144.8 n.m.

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  506.7 187.9 296.2 -41.5%

Income tax for the period  -115.3 -47.2 -91.7 -20.5%

Minority interest  -7.8 0.5 -1.1 n.m.

NET PROFIT  383.6 141.2 203.4 -47.0%

€m
30/6/08 31/12/08 31/3/09

Movements

in period

Treasury funds 8,954.3 9,316.7 11,577.6 24.3

AFS securities 2,786.0 2,325.0 2,802.9 20.6

Equity investments  119.2 111.3 86.3 -22.5

Loans and advances to customers  26,936.0 29,589.4 28,159.6 -4.8

   of which to Group companies  4,180.2 5,101.6 3,952.6 -22.5

Funding -36,180.0 -40,323.1 -41,759.9 3.6

11

CIB by segment - 31 March 2009
(€m)

Wholesale Leasing Total CIB

Net interest income 218.2 57.8 276.0

Net trading income 261.3 0.0 261.3

Net fee and commission income 222.6 4.6 227.2

Share in profits earned by equity-accounted companies -14.3 0.0 -14.3

TOTAL INCOME 687.8 62.4 750.2

Labour costs -119.9 -14.8 -134.7

Administrative expenses -58.6 -11.7 -70.3

OPERATING COSTS -178.5 -26.5 -205.0

Loan loss provisions -74.0 -30.2 -104.2

Provisions for other financial assets  -144.8 0.0 -144.8

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 290.5 5.7 296.2

Income tax for the period -86.6 -5.1 -91.7

Minority interest 0.0 -1.1 -1.1

NET PROFIT 203.9 -0.5 203.4

Loans and advances to customers  23,325.9 4,833.7 28,159.6

   of which to Group companies 3,952.6 n.m. 3,952.6

New loans n.m. 1,105.1 n.m.

No. of staff 634 228 862

No. of branches n.m. 12 n.m.

CIB by segment - 31 March 2008
(€m)

Wholesale Leasing Total CIB

Net interest income 185.8 56.5 242.3

Net trading income 254.9 -0.2 254.7

Net fee and commission income 232.5 4.1 236.6

Share in profits earned by equity-accounted companies -9.7 0.0 -9.7

TOTAL INCOME 663.5 60.4 723.9

Labour costs -105.8 -14.7 -120.5

Administrative expenses -63.3 -10.0 -73.3

OPERATING COSTS -169.1 -24.7 -193.8

Loan loss provisions -10.0 -9.2 -19.2

Provisions for other financial assets  -4.2 0.0 -4.2

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 480.2 26.5 506.7

Income tax for the period -104.7 -10.6 -115.3

Minority interest 0.1 -7.9 -7.8

NET PROFIT 375.6 8.0 383.6

Loans and advances to customers  21,889.4 4,551.4 26,440.4

   of which to Group companies 3,408.8 n.m. 3,408.8

New loans n.m. 1281.8 n.m.

No. of staff 580 231 811

No. of branches n.m. 14 n.m.

12

Principal Investing

€m

9 mths to
31/3/08 6 mths to

31/12/08
9 mths to
31/3/09

pro-forma

Profit-and-loss figures

Net interest income  -8.6 -6.0 -8.6

Net trading income  0.0 0.0 0.2

Net fee and commission income  0.0 0.0 0.0

Share in profits earned by equity-accounted companies  349.4 115.5 -6.5

TOTAL INCOME  340.8 109.5 -14.9

Labour costs  -4.4 -2.6 -3.9

Administrative expenses  (2.0) -1.2 -1.8

OPERATING COSTS  -6.4 -3.8 -5.7

Provisions for other financial assets  0.0 -207.6 -207.6